

COOLING

| GROUP PART NAME and DESCRIPTION | PART NUMBER | MODELS | P P E R C A R |
|---|-------------|---------|---------------------------------|
| 6.000 - FAN | | | |
| Fan..... | 215895 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Spacer, 13/16" Thick..... | 214484 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Spacer, 1 7/16" Thick..... | 215717 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Screw, 5/16"-18 x 2 1/2" Hx. Hd..... | GM-122077 | 542 545 | 4 |
| Lockwasher, 5/16"..... | GM-120214 | 542 545 | 4 |
| Pulley..... | 207430 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Hub..... | 200146 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Belt, 41"..... | 207431 | 542 545 | 1 |
| 6.300 - WATER PUMP | | | |
| Pump (incl. Hub)..... | 215006 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Bolt, 3/8"-16 x 2 1/4" Hx. Hd..... | GM-122188 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Bolt, 3/8"-16 x 1 1/8" Hx. Hd..... | GM-122138 | 542 545 | 2 |
| Lockwasher, 3/8" Med..... | GM-120382 | 542 545 | 2 |
| Gasket (to Block)..... | 207433 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Body..... | 215007 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Plug..... | 207435 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Shaft, Drive (incl. Sleeve)..... | 207436 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Snap Ring..... | 207437 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Retainer Ring, Bearing..... | 207438 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Impeller..... | 207439 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Seal..... | 207440 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Cover..... | 207441 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Bolt, 5/16"-18 x 5/8" Hx. Hd..... | GM-120228 | 542 545 | 2 |
| Lockwasher, 5/16" Med..... | GM-120214 | 542 545 | 2 |
| Gasket, Cover..... | 207442 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Repair Kit..... | 208216 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Consists of: | | | |
| 1 - 200146 Hub | | | |
| 1 - 207433 Gasket, Water Pump (to Block) | | | |
| 1 - 207436 Shaft, Drive | | | |
| 1 - 207437 Snap Ring | | | |
| 1 - 207438 Retainer Ring, Bearing | | | |
| 1 - 207439 Impeller, Water Pump | | | |
| 1 - 207440 Seal, Water Pump | | | |
| 1 - 207442 Gasket, Water Pump Cover | | | |
| 6.400 - RADIATOR | | | |
| Radiator..... | 207531 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Bolt, 5/16"-18 x 3/4" Hx. Hd..... | GM-122007 | 542 545 | 6 |
| Lockwasher, 5/16"..... | GM-178532 | 542 545 | 6 |
| Nut, 5/16"-18 Hx..... | GM-120376 | 542 545 | 6 |
| Cap, Filler..... | 204406 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Draincock, 1/4" Pipe..... | GM-103647 | 542 545 | 1 |
| 6.410 - THERMOSTAT | | | |
| Thermostat (opens at 160° F)..... | 214063 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Thermostat (opens at 180° F) (Permanent Anti-Freeze only) | 214064 | 542 545 | 1 |

COOLING

6

| GROUP PART NAME and DESCRIPTION | PART NUMBER | MODELS | P E A R |
|---|-------------|---------|------------------|
| 6.420 - RADIATOR HOSE AND TUBE | | | |
| Hose, Radiator Inlet..... | 215719 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Hose, Radiator Outlet (less Supercharger)..... | 215720 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Tube, Elbow (Metal)(use with Supercharger)..... | 215723 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Hose, Radiator Outlet, Upper, 7 1/4" (use with Supercharger)..... | | 542 545 | 1 |
| Hose, Radiator Outlet, Lower, 2 3/8" (use with Supercharger)..... | | 542 545 | 1 |
| Clamp, 1 7/8" Dia..... | 202128 | 542 545 | * |
| NOTE: The following Hose sold only in 3-Ft. lengths. | | | |
| Hose (1" I.D. x 3 Ft.)..... | 202700 | 542 545 | |
| Hose (1 1/4" I.D. x 3 Ft.)..... | 202701 | 542 545 | |
| Hose (1 1/2" I.D. x 3 Ft.)..... | 202702 | 542 545 | * |
| Hose (1 3/4" I.D. x 3 Ft.)..... | 202703 | 542 545 | |
| 6.425 - WATER OUTLET ELBOW - CYLINDER HEAD | | | |
| Elbow..... | 204402 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Stud, 5/16"-18 x 1 1/8"..... | 200335 | 542 545 | 2 |
| Lockwasher, 5/16"..... | GM-120638 | 542 545 | 2 |
| Nut, 5/16"-18 Hx..... | GM-120376 | 542 545 | 2 |
| Bolt, 5/16"-18 x 1 3/4" Hx. Hd..... | GM-122052 | 542 545 | 2 |
| Flatwasher, 5/16" Sm..... | GM-120393 | 542 545 | 2 |
| Gasket..... | 200336 | 542 545 | 1 |
| 6.444 - WATER TEMPERATURE GAUGE - ENGINE UNIT | | | |
| Gauge (up to Car Serial K545-14667)..... | 207417 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Gauge (after Car Serial K545-14667)..... | 214367 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Nut, Terminal, No. 10-32 Hx..... | GM-120614 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Lockwasher, No. 10 Ext. Tooth..... | GM-138479 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Adapter (to Cylinder Block)..... | 207532 | 542 545 | 1 |
| 6.455 - RADIATOR CRADLE | | | |
| Cradle..... | 215848 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Bolt, 1/2"-13 x 2 1/2" Rd. Hd. Carriage..... | GM-126784 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Spacer (Steel)..... | 214342 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Locknut, 1/2"-13 Hx..... | GM-451121 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Insulator..... | 209713 | 542 545 | 3 |
| Plainwasher, 5/8" I.D. x 2 1/8" O.D..... | GM-446501 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Bracket, Right..... | 215849 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Bracket, Left..... | 215850 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Brace, Tie..... | 215004 | 542 545 | 1 |
| Bolt, 5/16"-18 x 3/4" Hx. Hd..... | GM-122007 | 542 545 | 8 |
| Lockwasher, 5/16" Ext. Tooth..... | GM-138485 | 542 545 | 8 |
| Flatwasher, 5/16"..... | GM-120393 | 542 545 | 2 |
| Nut, 5/16"-18 Hx..... | GM-120376 | 542 545 | 2 |

*As Required

COOLING

| GROUP PART NAME and DESCRIPTION | PART NUMBER | MODELS | | P E R C E N T |
|---|-------------|--------|-----|---------------------------------|
| 6.455 - RADIATOR CRADLE (CONT'D.) | | | | |
| Bracket..... | 215852 | 542 | 545 | 1 |
| Bolt, 5/16"-18 x 3/4" Hx. Hd..... | GM-122007 | 542 | 545 | 3 |
| Lockwasher, 5/16" Ext. Tooth..... | GM-178532 | 542 | 545 | 3 |
| Nut, 5/16"-18 Hx..... | GM-120376 | 542 | 545 | 3 |
| 6.465 - RADIATOR SPLASHER PANEL (OR AIR DUCT INLET PANEL) | | | | |
| Panel, Right (incl. Seal)..... | 215853 | 542 | 545 | 1 |
| Panel, Left (incl. Seal)..... | 215854 | 542 | 545 | 1 |
| Bolt, 5/16"-18 x 3/4" Hx. Hd..... | GM-122007 | 542 | 545 | 16 |
| Lockwasher, 5/16" Int. Ext. Tooth.. | GM-178532 | 542 | 545 | 16 |
| Nut, 5/16"-18 Hx..... | GM-120376 | 542 | 545 | 16 |
| Bolt, 5/16"-18 x 3/4" Hx. Hd..... | GM-122007 | 542 | 545 | 10 |
| Lockwasher, 5/16" Int. Ext. Tooth.. | GM-178532 | 542 | 545 | 10 |
| Speednut..... | 215915 | 542 | 545 | 10 |
| 6.480 - RADIATOR SHROUD | | | | |
| Shroud, Upper (to Hood Lock Latch Support Plate and Fenders)..... | 215855 | 542 | 545 | 1 |
| Bolt, 5/16"-18 x 3/4" Hx. Hd..... | GM-122007 | 542 | 545 | 2 |
| Lockwasher, 5/16" Int. Ext. Tooth.. | GM-178532 | 542 | 545 | 2 |
| Flatwasher, 5/16"..... | GM-120393 | 542 | 545 | 2 |
| Nut, 5/16"-18 Hx..... | GM-120376 | 542 | 545 | 2 |
| Bolt, 5/16"-18 x 3/4" Hx. Hd..... | GM-122007 | 542 | 545 | 10 |
| Lockwasher, 5/16" Int. Ext. Tooth.. | GM-178532 | 542 | 545 | 10 |
| Speednut..... | 215915 | 542 | 545 | 10 |
| Plate, Cover..... | 215856 | 542 | 545 | 2 |
| Screw, Washer Head..... | 205680 | 542 | 545 | 6 |
| Shroud, Lower..... | 215857 | 542 | 545 | 1 |
| Bolt, 5/16"-18 x 3/4" Hx. Hd..... | GM-122007 | 542 | 545 | 12 |
| Lockwasher, 5/16" Ext. Tooth..... | GM-138485 | 542 | 545 | 12 |
| Nut, 5/16"-18 Hx..... | GM-120376 | 542 | 545 | 12 |
| Panel, Lower Shroud Facing..... | 215858 | 542 | 545 | 1 |
| 6.490 - RADIATOR GRILLE | | | | |
| Ring, Right (incl. Stud)..... | 215859 | 542 | 545 | 1 |
| Ring, Left (incl. Stud)..... | 215860 | 542 | 545 | 1 |
| Screw with L/W, 5/16"-18 x 3/4" Pan Hd. Cr. Rec. (to Fender)..... | GM-443775 | 542 | 545 | 4 |
| Stud, 1/4"-20 x 1 1/8"..... | 215861 | 542 | 545 | 10 |
| Grille, Right..... | 215862 | 542 | 545 | 1 |
| Grille, Left..... | 215863 | 542 | 545 | 1 |
| Grille, Center..... | 215864 | 542 | 545 | 1 |
| Lockwasher, 1/4" Ext. Tooth..... | GM-121753 | 542 | 545 | 10 |
| Nut, 1/4"-20 Hx..... | GM-120375 | 542 | 545 | 10 |

COOLING

6

| GROUP PART NAME and DESCRIPTION | PART NUMBER | MODELS | | P E A R |
|--|---------------------------|--------|--------|------------------|
| 6.490 - RADIATOR GRILLE (CONT'D.) | | | | |
| Bolt, 5/16"-18 x 3/4" Hx. Hd..... | to Radiator ... GM-122007 | 542 | 545 | 8 |
| Lockwasher, 5/16" Int. Ext. Tooth.. | Shroud ... GM-178532 | 542 | 545 | 8 |
| Speednut..... | Lower Panel ... 215915 | 542 | 545 | 8 |
| 6.492 - STONE DEFLECTOR PANEL - FRONT | | | | |
| Panel, Right..... | 215865 | 542 | 545 | 1 |
| Panel, Left..... | 215866 | 542 | 545 | 1 |
| Bolt and L/W, 5/16"-18 x 3/4" Hx. Hd. | to Radiator ... GM-122007 | 542 | 545 | 8 |
| Lockwasher, 5/16" Int. Ext. Tooth.... | Shroud ... GM-178532 | 542 | 545 | 8 |
| Speednut..... | Lower Panel ... 215915 | 542 | 545 | 8 |
| Bolt, 5/16"-18 x 3/4" Hx. Hd..... | to ... GM-122007 | 542 | 545 | 2 |
| Lockwasher, 5/16" Int. Ext. Tooth..... | Front ... GM-178532 | 542 | 545 | 2 |
| Nut, 5/16"-18 Hx..... | Fender ... GM-120376 | 542 | 545 | 2 |
| Bolt, 5/16"-18 x 3/4" Hx. Hd..... | to ... GM-122007 | 542 | 545 | 2 |
| Lockwasher, 5/16" Int. Ext. Tooth..... | Lower ... GM-178532 | 542 | 545 | 2 |
| Flatwasher, 5/16" Med..... | Grille ... GM-446470 | 542 | 545 | 2 |
| Nut, 5/16"-18 Hx..... | Panel ... GM-120376 | 542 | 545 | 2 |
| Panel, Center..... | 215871 | 542 | ## 545 | 1 |
| Bolt, 5/16"-18 x 3/4" Hx. Hd..... | GM-122007 | 542 | ## 545 | 4 |
| Lockwasher, 5/16" Int. Ext. Tooth..... | GM-178532 | 542 | ## 545 | 4 |
| Nut, 5/16"-18 Hx..... | GM-120376 | 542 | 545 | 4 |
| Bolt, 5/16"-18 x 3/4" Tr. Hd. Cr. Rec. (Chrome)..... | GM-157773 | # | 545 | 4 |
| Lockwasher, 5/16" Lt..... | GM-120214 | # | 545 | 4 |
| NOTES | | | | |
| | | | | |